

Case No. 25-1480

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

MINNESOTA CHAPTER OF ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND
CONTRACTORS, INC., BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF MINNESOTA, and J &
M CONSULTING, LLC,

Appellants,

v.

NICOLE BLISSENBACH, in her official capacity as the Commissioner of the
Minnesota Department of Labor and Industry, KEITH ELLISON, in his official
capacity as the Attorney General of Minnesota,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota
The Honorable John R. Tunheim, Presiding
0:25-cv-00550-JRT-JFD

APPELLANTS' PRINCIPAL BRIEF

LITTLER MENDELSON P.C.

Thomas R. Revnew (#0295620)
trevnew@littler.com
Kurt J. Erickson (#158380)
kerickson@littler.com
Lehoan T. Pham (#0397635)
hpham@littler.com
1300 IDS Center, 80 South 8th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402.2136
Telephone: (612) 630-1000

Attorneys for Appellants

**KEITH ELLISON, ATTORNEY
GENERAL**

Janine Kimble (#0392032)
janine.kimble@ag.state.mn.us
Christy Hall (#0392627)
christy.hall@ag.state.mn.us
Matthew A. McGuire (#0402754)
matthew.mcguire@ag.state.mn.us
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 600
St. Paul, MN 55101-2131
Telephone: (651) 757-1415

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. MNABC AND BAM ARE TRADE ASSOCIATIONS REPRESENTING RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL CONTRACTORS ACROSS MINNESOTA.	4
II. ABOUT JMC.	5
III. THE STATUTE PASSES ON MAY 19, 2024, AND ITS TERMS CONFLICT WITH COMMON INDUSTRY STANDARDS.....	6
A. Legislators Cannot Truly Read or Debate the Entire Omnibus Bill.	6
B. Summary of the Statute.	7
1. The Statute amends and replaces the predecessor law.	7
2. The Statute’s criminal penalties.....	10
3. The Statute’s compensatory damages and monetary fines.....	13
4. The Statute conflicts with common industry practice.	14
IV. THE MEMBERS MUST SUFFER THROUGH APPELLEES’ ENFORCEMENT OF THE STATUTE, EVEN IF THE MEMBERS TRY TO REASONABLY COMPLY.....	18
A. Appellees Will Enforce the Statute Against the Members.	18
V. PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE DISTRICT COURT.	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	29
I. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF: STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	29
II. THE <i>DATAPHASE</i> FACTORS ALL WEIGH TOWARDS ISSUING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.	30
A. The Members are Likely to Succeed on their Claims the Statute Is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	31
1. Heightened scrutiny on specificity applies over the Statute.....	32
2. The Statute Fails to Provide Adequate Notice of Prohibited Conduct.	34
3. The Statute invites arbitrary and inconsistent enforcement.....	40

4.	The Statute is vague as applied to the Members and facially vague.	44
B.	The Statute Is Presumptively Unconstitutional Because of Its Stacking and Excessive Fines Violate The Eighth Amendment Protections....	46
1.	The Statute’s fines are punitive and grossly disproportional. ..	48
2.	The fines and penalties are grossly disproportionational.	48
C.	The Members Will Suffer Irreparable Harm.....	54
1.	The irreparable harm includes violation of constitutional rights	54
2.	The Members have no adequate legal remedy because Appellees enjoy sovereign immunity from paying damages.....	55
D.	The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Weigh Towards the Members.	57
	CONCLUSION	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32	59
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Baker v. Elec. Co-op, Inc. v. Chaske</i> , 28 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1994)	2, 56
<i>Brandt by and through Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	1, 29, 30, 54
<i>Cellco P’ship v. Hatch</i> , 431 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>City of Mobile, Ala. v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , <i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	47
<i>D.C. v. St. Louis, Mo.</i> , 795 F.2d 652 (8th Cir. 1986)	1, 23, 32
<i>D.M. by Bao Xiong v. Minn. State High School League</i> , 917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019)	29, 30
<i>D.S. by and through Ford v. Wilson</i> , 60 F.4th 770 (4th Cir. 2023)	42
<i>Dataphase Systems, Inc. v. CL Systems, Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	31
<i>Dover Elevator Co. v. Ark. State Univ.</i> , 64 F.3d 442 (8th Cir. 1995)	55, 56
<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 946 F.Supp.2d 843 (E.D. Ark. 2013).....	31
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	28
<i>Employers Ass’n Inc. v. United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC</i> , 32 F.3d 1297 (8th Cir. 1994)	27

<i>Geiger v. City of Eagan</i> , 618 F.2d 26 (8th Cir. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grant on behalf of United States v. Zorn</i> , 107 F.4th 782, 797 (8th Cir. 2024), <i>pet. for cert. docketed</i> (Feb. 7, 2025)	47
<i>Gray v. City of Valley Park, Mo.</i> , 567 F.3d. 976 (8th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Jegley</i> , 947 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2020)	27, 47
<i>Kodiak Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. v. Burr</i> , 932 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Nelson v. Levy</i> , 796 N.W.2d 336 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011).....	36, 37
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	29, 31
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	2, 55, 56
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Ricketts</i> , 867 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2017)	1, 44
<i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota, et al. v. Rounds et al.</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	23, 30, 31
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minnesota, Inc. v. Citizens for Community Action</i> , 558 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1977)	28, 54
<i>Postscript Enterprises, Inc. v. Whaley</i> , 658 F.2d 1249 (8th Cir. 1981)	1, 46

<i>Schroeder v. Kubes</i> , No. A12-0357, 2013 WL 1285476 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 1, 2013)	53
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 US 109 (2024).....	48
<i>Serna v. Goodno</i> , 567 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2009)	2, 55
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	32, 34
<i>Stahl v. City of St. Louis, Mo.</i> , 687 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2012)	26, 41
<i>Stephenson v. Davenport Community School Dist.</i> , 110 F.3d 1303 (8th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	2, 27, 46, 47
<i>Thorburn v. Austin</i> , 231 F.3d 1114 (8th Cir. 2000)	35
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 586 U.S. 146 (2019).....	27, 47
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Webster</i> , 968 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1992)	1, 36, 46
<i>U.S. v. Washam</i> , 312 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 2002), <i>rehearing on banc denied</i>	31, 34, 41
<i>United States v. Aleff</i> , 772 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	2, 48, 51
<i>United States v. Iowa</i> , 126 F.4th 1334 (8th Cir. 2025).....	2, 57

<i>West Plains, L.L.C. v. Retzlaff Grain Company Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2017)	23
---	----

<i>Zink v. Lombardi</i> , 783 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2015)	27, 47
--	--------

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1343(a)(3).....	3
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201–2202.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3
Minn. Stat. 177.27, subd. 4	41
Minn. Stat. § 177.27, subd. 4	22, 25, 26
Minn. Stat. § 177.32, subd. 1(1) (2024).....	13
Minn. Stat. §§ 181.74, subd. 1, 181.721, subd. 5	33
Minn. Stat. § 181.171, subd. 1 (2024)	13, 52
Minn. Stat. § 181.723 (2024)	1, 7
Minn. Stat. § 181.723(g)(1)	50
Minn. Stat. § 181.723, subd. 1(g)	7
Minn. Stat. § 181.723, subds. 3–4.....	40
Minn. Stat. § 181.723, subd. 3, subd. 4(b)(4)	25
Minn. Stat. § 181.723, subd. 4(a).....	35
Minn. Stat. § 181.723, subd. 4(a)(2)	7
Minn. Stat. § 181.723, subd. 4(a)(iii)subd. 4(a)(iv).....	52
Minn. Stat. § 181.723, subd. 4(a)(6) (2023)	37
Minn. Stat. § 181.723, subd. 4(a)(7) (2023)	39

Minn. Stat. § 181.723, subd. 4(a)(9)	18, 43, 51
Minn. Stat. § 181.723, subd. 4(a)(9)(ii)	18, 50
Minn. Stat. § 181.723, subd. 4(a)(9)(iv)	18, 37
Minn. Stat. § 181.723, subd. 4(a)(10)	18, 38
Minn. Stat. § 181.723, subd. 4(a)(12)	18, 35, 37, 45
Minn. Stat. § 181.723, subd. 4(a)(14)	18, 39
Minn. Stat. § 181.723, subd. 4(b)(1)	49
Minn. Stat. § 181.723, subd. 4(b)(3)–(4)	20
Minn. Stat. § 181.723, subd. 7(c)(2)	9, 10
Minn. Stat. § 181.723 subds. 7(c)(2) and (g)(2)	51
Minn. Stat. § 181.723, subds. 7(c)(3) and (g)(3)	51
Minn. Stat. § 181.723, subd. 7(d)	10
Minn. Stat. § 181.723, subd. 7(g)(1)	13, 56
Minn. Stat. § 181.723, subd. 7(g)(2)	13
Minn. Stat. § 181.723, subd. 13	42
Minn. Stat. § 609.02, subd. 3 (2024)	12
Minn. Stat. § 609.02, subd. 4 (2024)	12
Minn. Stat. § 609.52, subd. 1(13)	34
Minn. Stat. § 609.0341, subd. 1 (2024)	12
Minn. Stat. § 645.49 (2024)	1, 33

Other Authorities

Brian Basham, *House labor panel approves bill to bar businesses from misclassifying employees*, MINN. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, <https://www.house.mn.gov/sessiondaily/Story/18129> (last updated Mar. 5, 2024).....48

FED. R. APP. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....3

FED. R. CIV. P. 10(c).....45

H.F. No. 5247, MINN. OFFICE OF THE REVISOR OF STATUTES, <https://www.revisor.mn.gov/bills/bill.php?b=House&f=HF5247&y=2024&ssn=0> (last visited Apr. 22, 2025)6

H.J., 93rd Legislative Session, Journal of the House, 119th Day, pp. 19605-06 (2024), <https://www.house.mn.gov/cc/journals/2023-24/J0519119.htm#19606> (last visited Apr. 22, 2025)48

Labor committee approves bill to prohibit misclassification of employees 3/5/24, YOUTUBE, https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=w_1-jkjGs4Y&t=293s (last visited Apr. 22, 2025)48

MINN. OFFICE OF THE REVISOR OF STATUTES <https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/2023/cite/181.723> (last visited Apr. 22, 2025).....7

(Nov. 2007) <https://www.lrl.mn.gov/docs/2007/other/070704.pdf>..... 11

OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR, *Evaluation Report | Misclassification of Employees as Independent Contractors*.....11

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII2, 27

U.S. CONST. amend. XI55

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 1
